MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Indra Winquest
District General Manager

FROM: Mike Bandelin
Diamond Peak General Manager

SUBJECT: Diamond Peak Ski Resort
End of Season Update 2020/2021

DATE: May 6, 2021

. SKIVENUE 2020/2021 SUMMARY

Snowfall

The ski area opened for the season on December 4, 2020 with machine made
snow on Crystal Ridge, Sunnyside, Ridge, Popular, Lodgepole and Schoolyard
trails. Staff continued snowmaking efforts to open more terrain through the month
of December and combined with additional natural snow staff reported 100% off
the mountain open on January 28" as compared to December 28" the previous
season. Snowfall at the ski area was well below the average amount for the
season although the early season snowmaking efforts assisted in providing a well-
established base and skiing product to our community and guests.
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Diamond Peak Ski Resort
End of Season Update — 2020/2021 -2- May 6, 2021

Operating Days

The ski area operated for 136 consecutive days throughout the season as
compared to 100 days the previous season due to a closure of the ski area on
March 15, 2020. This season was the second longest season in the last ten years,
one day shorter than the 2015/2016 season that had 137 operating days. We have
to go back to the 1994/1995 season to show the next longest season, which
included 151 total operating days opening on November 24" and closing on April
231,
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Visitation

Visitation for the season included 126,638 total skier visits, which is a 7% decrease
from the 5-year average of recorded visits and 6% above the 10-year average.
During this season, the ski venue saw an increase in pass visits from an average
use of 25% to 46% of total visits being season pass holders.

FISCAL YEAR 2020/2021

VISITS BY MONTH | Paid Total B iance. % \Var
December 11,262 25311 2236 . 9%

January 15,535 26367 6,721  25%
February 21,129 20,051 6572 23%
March 15,758 22264 1,710 8%

April 4,688 7,007 (601)  -9%

Total 68,372 57,758  46% 126,638 110,000 16,638  15%
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Diamond Peak Ski Resort -
End of Season Update — 2020/2021 -3- May 6, 2021

The chart indicates the total annual visit count including the top two highest
recorded visit count years at the ski venue in 2015/2016 and 202016/2017.
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Diamond Peak Ski Resort
End of Season Update — 2020/2021 -4- May 6, 2021

Lessons and Equipment Rentals

Ski and Snowboard lessons provided compared to the annual total skier visit count
was down comparatively to previous seasons. The chart below compares Diamond
Peak total lessons to visits to other ski areas nationally by region. Ski and
Snowboard equipment rentals were 15% below the previous season totals and
48% under the 5-year average of total rented units.

Lessons to Visits Ratio  |2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19  2019/20  2020/21

DP Adult Ski School 8.5% 7.9% 8.3% 8.9% 7.2% 5.6%
DP Child Ski Center 4.1% 4.0% 4.2% 4.6% 4.1% 2.0%
Overall 12.7% 11.8% 12.5% 13.6% 11.3% 7.6%
NSAA Comparisons

Northeast 8% 8.0% 8.0% 7.5% 7.3%
Southeast 11% 12.7% 12.2% 12.6% 11.5%

Midwest 11% 11.2% 10.8% 10.4% 7.4%

Rocky Mountains 7% 7.0% 7.3% 6.1% 6.0%

Pacific Sowthwest 7% 6.1% 5:6%. 6.3% 7.0%

Pasific Northwest 7% 5.5% 5.6% 4.8% 6.3%

Overall 8% 8% 8% 8% 8%
Equipment Rentals 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19  2019/20  2020/21
Diamond Peak 50,306 47,581 38,719 38,382 24,372 20,712
NSAA Comparisons

Northeast 17,595 15,411
Southeast 46,978 34,819

Midwest 21,084 19,670

Rocky Mountains 39,254 27,842

Pacific Sowthwest 32,826 31,144

Pasific Northwest 14,769 13,720

Overall 28,751 24,434

Il FINANCIAL IMPACT AND BUDGET

Operating Expenses
The expenses associated with operating the ski venue includes personnel salaries

and wages, services and supplies, liability insurance, utilities, costs of goods sold
and central services. Wages to maintain and operate the ski area typically make
up nearly 52% of the total operating expense followed by services and supplies.
The overall variance from actual to planned expenses were directly related to
adapted changes in operations as staff adhered to state and county directives,
guidelines and best practices for ski area operations during the operating season.
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Diamond Peak Ski Resort

End of Season Update — 2020/2021 -5- May 6, 2021
SKI OPERATING FUND RESULTS FISCAL YEAR  FISCAL YEAR FISCALYEAR  FISCAL YEAR  FISCAL YEAR
2021 DEPARTMENTAL SUMMARY 2019/2020 2020/2021 2020/2021 VARIANCE PERCENTAGE
ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL TO BUDGET VARIANCE
OPERATING USES
Salaries and Wages 2,771,784 3,135,849 2,498,710 637,139 20%
Employee Fringe 870,179 1,050,665 781,981 268,683 26%
Total Personnel Cost 3,641,963 4,186,514 3,280,691 905,822 22%
Professional Services 69,873 23,700 17,167 6,533 28%
Services and Supplies 1,901,995 2,058,216 1,335,517 722,699 35%
Insurance 206,899 212,700 195,881 16,819 - 8%
Utilities 511,366 627,070 507,170 119,900 19%
Cost of Goods Sold 363,567 529,100 309,746 219,354 41%
Central Services Cost 388,100 438,043 438,043 0 0%
TOTAL OPERATING USES 7,083,764 8,075,342 6,084,214 1,991,128 25%

Overall chart of salaries and wages expensed by fiscal year.
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Diamond Peak Ski Resort
End of Season Update — 2020/2021 -6- May 6, 2021

Expense Per Visit
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Operating Revenue

Preliminary operating revenue funds are significantly down as compared to the
planned amount for the fiscal year. Nearly all funds finished the season below the
planned target with the exception of lift tickets and season pass revenue. The Child
Ski Center lesson revenue is lower by 59% of targeted amount for the season and
Ski and Ride Center adult lessons are 7% below projected operating revenue.
Food and Beverage operations at Snowflake lodge was 7% below the projected
revenue while Main Lodge operations were 47% below the year to date revenue

projections.

Although fiscal year revenues were below the planned amount, overall operating
margins were consistent with budgeted or planned margins, mainly due to
following the season operating plan of procedures, directives and guidelines which
resulted in fewer personnel hours worked, a decrease in the amount of service and
supplies needed including the cost of goods sold.
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Diamond Peak Ski Resort
End of Season Update — 2020/2021

SKI OPERATING FUND RESULTS FISCAL YEAR
2021 DEPARTMENTAL SUMMARY  2019/2020
S . AciuaL
OPERATING SOURCES
Tickets and Season Passes S 5,665,074
Food and Beverage Main Lodge 882,141
Food and Beverage Snowflake Lodge 351,445
Ski and Ride Center 819,205
Child Ski Center 746,704
Equipment Rentals 1,076,310
Hyatt 269,967
TOTAL OPERATING SOURCES 9,810,846

OPERATING PROFIT MARGIN

Food and Beverage Main Lodge 21%
Food and Beverage Snowflake Lodge 33%
Ski and Ride Center 67%
Child Ski Center 52%
Equipment Rentals 79%
Hyatt 70%
OVERALL AVERAGE : 54%

FISCAL YEAR
£ 2020/2021
~ BUDGET

5,258,900
1,250,400
400,500
827,100
926,258
1,134,500
348,077
10,186,735

24%
33%
56%
54%
75%
69%
52%

FISCALYEAR
2020/2021
ACTUAL

6,794,689

689,452
373,902
785,906
381,993
959,428
179,880

10,165,250

14%
39%
68%
48%
82%
62%
52%

May 6, 2021

FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR

- VARIANCE  PERCENTAGE

TO BUDGET VARIANCE

1,534,789 29%
-600,948 -47%
-26,598 -7%
-41,194 -5%
-544,265 -59%
-175,072 -15%
-168,197 -48%
-21,485 0%
-10%

6%

12%

-6%

7%

-6%

0%

Overall year over year revenue and preliminary revenue for 2020/2021.
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Diamond Peak Ski Resort
End of Season Update — 2020/2021 -8- May 6, 2021

Yield Per Visit
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Preliminary operating fund comparisons including revenue, expenses and dollar
per total visits.
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Diamond Peak Ski Resort
End of Season Update — 2020/2021 -9- May 6, 2021

Yield/Expense Per Visit

| Yeild m Cost per SV

The chart below provides the ski venue key economic indicators including
preliminary actual revenue and expenses as compared to the 2019/2020 actuals
and to current fiscal year budgeted revenue and expenses.
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Diamond Peak Ski Resort
End of Season Update — 2020/2021

Indicator/Metric

-10-

May 6, 2021

Diamond Peak Key Economic Indicators
Actuals Current Budget |Preliminary Actuals

Varience

FY 2019/20 FY 2020/21 FY 2021/22
Ski Area Characteristics
Season Length (days) 100 123 137 14
Skiable Terrain (acres) 655 655 655 0
Skier Visits 99,424 110,000 126,621 16,621
VTF/Hr (000) 6,114 6,114 6,114 0
Ski Area Economic Characteristics
Adult Weekend Ticket Price $104.00 $104.00 $124.00 $20.00
Adult Season Pass Price $479.00 $489.00 $489.00 $0.00
Child Season Pass Price $199.00 $209.00 $209.00 $0.00
Summary Financial Data
Profit (Loss) $1,089,048 $471,435 $2,462,450 $1,991,015
Operating Profit Margin 13.3% 5.5% 28.8% $0
Profit (Loss) / Skier Visit $10.95 $4.29 $19.45 $15
Revenue Sources & Analysis
Ticket Sales (including season passes) $5,665,074 $5,259,900 $6,788,642 $1,528,742]
Lessons $1,565,908 $1,753,358 $1,167,893 -$585,465
Food & Beverage $1,233,585 $1,690,900 $1,063,353 -$627,547
Equipment Rentals $1,076,309 $1,134,500 $959,583 -$174,917
Retail-Hyatt $269,967 $348,077 $179,880 -$168,197
Facility Fee -$1,638,033 -$1,640,400 -$1,612,687 $27,713
Total Revenue $8,172,810 $8,546,335 $8,546,664 $329
Total Rev/ Skier Visit $82.20 $77.69 $67.50 -$10.20
Ticket Rev/ Skier Visit $56.98 $47.82 $53.61 $5.80
Ticket Yield* 54.8% 46.0% $0.43 -$0.03
Lesson Rev/ Skier Visit $15.75 $15.94 $9.22 -$6.72
Food & Bewerage / Skier Visit $12.41 $15.37 $8.40 -$6.97
Rentals / Skier Visit $10.83 $10.31 $7.58 -$2.74
Retail / Skier Visit $2.72 $3.16 $1.42 -$1.74
Ticket Rev/ Total Rev 69.3% 61.5% 79.4% $0.18
Lesson Rev/ Total Rev 19.2% 20.5% 13.7% -$0.07
Food & Beverage Rev/ Total Rev 15.1% 19.8% 12.4% -$0.07
Rental Rev/ Total Rev 13.2% 13.3% 11.2% -$0.02
Retail Rev/ Total Rev 3.3% 4.1% 2.1% -$0.02
Expenses & Analysis
Cost of Goods Sold $363,566 $529,100 $309,746 -$219,354
Direct labor + Taxes $3,641,963 $4,186,514 $3,280,691 -$905,823
Other Operating Expenses $3,078,233 $3,359,286 $2,493,777 -$865,509
Total Operating Expenses $7,083,762 $8,074,900 $6,084,214 -$1,990,686
Total Expenses / Skier Visit $71.25 $73.41 $48.05 -$25.36
Cost of Goods Sold / Skier Visit $3.66 $4.81 $2.45 -$2.36
Direct labor / Skier Visit $36.63 $38.06 $25.91 -$12.15
Cost of Goods Sold / Total Expenses 5.1% 6.6% 5.1% -1%
Direct labor / Total Expenses 51.4% 51.8% 53.9% 2%




Diamond Peak Ski Resort
End of Season Update — 2020/2021 -11- May 6, 2021

. OVERALL

The ski area venue operated for 136 consecutive days from December 4 2020 to
April 18 2021. Annual snowfall was well below to average for the area. Total skier
visit count for the season was 126,638. Preliminary operating funded expenses
are 25% below the budgeted and planned amount year to date. Revenues from
sale of lift tickets and season passes exceeded planned projections while other
revenue generating sources including food and beverage, ski lessons and
equipment rentals were well below the projections for the season. The ski schools
combined taught 9,767 lessons to our guests while staff provided 20,712 ski and
snowboard equipment rentals throughout the season.

Within Mountain Operations, snowmaking operations began in late October and
continued for a total 53 days equating to 702 operating hours. Snow grooming
equipment hours for the season totaled 5,005 including 5 grooming machines
using 23,494 gallons of fuel while grooming 33,641 acres of trails and grooming
15,970 miles. The ski lifts operated for a season total run time of 5,004 hours as
compared to 3,597 the previous season. Food and Beverage guest checks for the
season totaled 52,204 where as in the previous season the total include 62,161

guest checks.
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Digiian

INCLINE VILLAGE LAKE TAHOE

Report for 2020/21 DP In-Season Customer Survey

Response Counts

Completion Rate: 93.9%
Complete 1,670
Partial 108

Totals: 1,778

1. On a scale of O to 10 where 0O is not at all likely and 10 is highly likely, how likely would you be to recommend Diamond Peak to your
friends and family?

NPS® Score: 67.3
Promoters 74.6% 1,326
Passives 18.1% 321
Detractors 7.3% 130
Totals: 1,777
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S. DEIVIE Uls VISIL [1dU you ever Deer Lo DIidInonau redk pelorers

26.3% No \

73.7% Yes

Value Percent Responses
Yes 73.7% 1,306
No 26.3% 465

Totals: 1,771

4. Please let us know ALL of the ways you have learned about Diamond Peak
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Billboard Gooale Emaii Internev/Mobile  Social Mediz Word of i five in incline Hyati Staff  Acgverusement Arzicie in Radic TV Yelp/Trip
Advertisement Search (o1 Newsietter(s) Advertisement Mouth/Advice Village/Crystal recommendation in ifagazine/Newspap@tvertisemen: Advertisement Advisor/Oniine
other search of Friends or  8ay or nearby Magazine/Newspaper Review Site
engine} Family
Value Percent Responses
Billboard Advertisement 6.7% 117
Google Search (or other search engine) 20.8% 365
Email Newsletter(s) 14.0% 245
Internet/Mobile Advertisement 7.3% 127
Social Media 12.7% 223
Word of Mouth/Advice of Friends or Family 44.8% 784
| live in Incline Village/Crystal Bay or nearby 46.7% 817
Hyatt Staff recommendation 3.7% 65
Advertisement in Magazine/Newspaper 1.5% 26

Article in Magazine/Newspaper 1.5% 27 44



Value Percent Responses

Radio Advertisement 0.4% 7
TV Advertisement 0.4% 7
Yelp/Trip Advisor/Online Review Site 1.9% 34
Other - Write In (click to view), 13.6% 238

5. On a scale of 0 to 10, how likely are you to return to Diamond Peak this season or next?

NPS® Score: 75.6
Promoters 82.4% 1,457
Passives 10.7% 190
Detractors 6.8% 121
Totals: 1,768

6. On a scale of 0 to 10, how likely are you to return to Diamond Peak this season or next? - comments
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7. What made you choose Diamond Peak over the other ski resorts in the Lake Tahoe region? (choose all that apply)
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experience
Value Percent Responses

Living/Staying in Incline Village/Crystal Bay 57.3% 1,008 45



Value

Price/Value compared to other options
Value - I'm an IVGID Picture Pass Holder
Visited before and had a positive experience
Terrain matches my skill level

The views from the slopes

| came with friends

Recommendation of a friend
Ski/Snowboard School lesson programs
Child Ski Center programs

Parking at another resort was full
Closure/wind hold at another resort

Wanted to try another resort

8. Are you a current Diamond Peak Season Passholder?

Value

Yes

25.3% No ™\

Percent

74.7%

253%

N

Percent

57.3%

32.8%

41.9%

28.9%

42.2%

11.1%

11.9%

14.0%

12.6%

1.1%

2.6%

5.0%

74.7% Yes

Responses
1,009
578
737
509
743
195
209
246
022
19

45

88

Responses
1,323
447

Totals: 1,770
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9. Do you plan to renew your Diamond Peak Season Pass?

Value

Yes

No

Undecided

10. If you ar

50

30

Percent

N
(&}
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Value

I'm maving out of

27.0% Undecided \

4.3% No

s
i don't have dme to
skissnowboard due
o work, family or
other commitments

don't
skilsnowboard
enough to make it
worth it

£m buying a pass at
another resort
instead

the ares

I'm moving out of the area

| don't ski/snowboard enough to make it worth it

| don't have time to ski/snowboard due to work, family or other commitments

I'm buying a pass at another resort instead

| can't afford a pass

The ski area is too crowded

I'm pursuing other recreational activities

I've lost interest in skiing/snowboarding

COVID-19 restrictions

Percent

68.7%

4.3%

27.0%

e not going to renew your Diamond Peak Season Pass or are undecided, please tell us why. Select all that apply:

The ski area is oo
crowded

i cant afford & pass

68.7% Yes

Responses
270

17

106

Totals: 393

'm pursuing other
recreational
activities

CoviD-19

restrictions

f've lost interestin
skiing/snowboarding

Percent Responses
9.8% 11
13.4% 15
1.8% 2
25.0% 28
8.0% 9
5.4% 6
2.7% 3
0.9% 1
5.4% 6

Other
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Value Percent
Other - Write In (click to view), 44.6%

11. When do you plan to renew your Diamond Peak Season Pass?

15.6% Undecided \

1.9% After October 31 ~ 4

12.6% During the Preseason Sale
(May 1 - October 31}

e

70.0% During the Early-Bird Sale
{before Aprii 30}

Value Percent
During the Early-Bird Sale (before April 30) 70.0%
During the Preseason Sale (May 1 — October 31) 12.6%
After October 31 1.9%
Undecided 15.6%

12. How many days do you anticipate skiing/snowboarding at Diamond Peak this season?

8.9% 30+ / 85%1
/

/

7 7.1%2
12.4% 20-30 TR

_— 4.8%3

5.6% 4

26.5% 10-20

N

26.2% 5-10

Value Percent
1 8.5%
2 7.1%

Responses

50

Responses
189

34

42

Totals: 270

Responses
149

125

Totals: 1,760
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Value Percent Responses

3 4.8% 85
4 5.6% 98
5-10 26.2% 461
10-20 26.5% 466
20-30 12.4% 219
30+ 8.9% 157

Totals: 1,760

13. What was your ability level before this season?

11.6% Expert \\

\

27.2% Beginner

" 26.7% Advanced

\

34.5% Intermediate

Value Percent Responses
Beginner 27.2% 226
Intermediate 34.5% 287
Advanced 26.7% 222
Expert 11.6% 96

Totals: 831



14. What Is your ability level now?

13.5% Expert
\ 17.4% Beginner

32.7% Advanced
36.5% Intermediate

Value Percent Responses
Beginner 17.4% 307
Intermediate 36.5% 644
Advanced 32.7% BIT
Expert 13.5% 238

Totals: 1,766

15. What is your age?
L7980 7 77% 1825
8.9% 71-78 ——__ i [
" 105%26-35
15.2% 61-70 ~_
T~ 26.3% 36-45
28.7% 46-60

Value Percent Responses
18-25 7.7% 133
26-35 10.5% 182
36-45 26.3% 456
46-60 28.7% 498
61-70 15.2% 264
71-79 9.9% 171
+80 1.7% 30

Totals: 1,734



16. Which categories best describe you? (select all that apply, you may select more than one)
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WHITE (e.g. HISPANIC. LATING ~ BLACK or AFRICAN ASIAN feg. SOUTH ASIAN (e.g.  MIDDLE EASTERN  NATIVE HAWAIAN ~ AMERICAN INDIAN OTHER RACE,
German, Irish, or SPANISH ORIGIN  AMERICAN (e.g. Chinese, Filipino. indian. Pakistani. or NORTH or OTHER PACIFIC  or ALASKA NATIVE  ETHNICITY. OR
English. ltalian, {e.g. Mexican or African American. Korean. Viemamese,  Bangladeashi, et} AFRICAN (e.g. ISLANDER (e.c. fe.c. Navajo Nation. ORIGIN - Write in
Polish. French. etc.;  Mexican Amercan. Jamaican. Haitan. japanese, exc.} iebanese, Iranian, Native Hawaiian. Biackfeet Tribe.
Puerto Rican. Nigerian. Ethiopian, Egyptian, Syrian. Samoan, Chamorrs, Mayar, Aztec. Nome
Cuban. Salvadorian. et} Moroccan, Algerian, Tongan, exc.} Eskime Community.
Colombian. etc.) et} etc.}
Value Percent  Responses
WHITE (e.g. German, Irish, English, Italian, Polish, French, etc.) 74.6% 1,295
HISPANIC, LATINO or SPANISH ORIGIN (e.g. Mexican or Mexican American, Puerto Rican, Cuban, Salvadorian, Colombian, etc.) 6.1% 106
BLACK or AFRICAN AMERICAN (e.g. African American, Jamaican, Haitan, Nigerian, Ethiopian, etc.) 1.7% 30
ASIAN (e.g. Chinese, Filipino, Korean, Vietnamese, Japanese, etc.) 7.6% 132
SOUTH ASIAN (e.g. Indian, Pakistani, Bangladeshi, etc.) 2.1% 37
MIDDLE EASTERN or NORTH AFRICAN (e.g. Lebanese, Iranian, Egyptian, Syrian, Moroccan, Algerian, etc.) 0.9% 16
NATIVE HAWAIIAN or OTHER PACIFIC ISLANDER (e.g. Native Hawaiian, Samoan, Chamorro, Tongan, etc.) 0.3% 6
AMERICAN INDIAN or ALASKA NATIVE (e.g. Navajo Nation, Blackfeet Tribe, Mayan, Aztec, Nome Eskimo Community, etc.) 0.9% 15
OTHER RACE, ETHNICITY, OR ORIGIN - Write In (click to view), 1.9% 33
PREFER NOT TO RESPOND 9.6% 167

17. More specifically, which category best describes you? (select all that apply)
40 S e

Parcent
o s = 3
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e
INDIAN for FILIPIND (or VIETNAMESE {or HIMONG for !
indian-American; Fitipino-Amencan) Vietriamese- Hmong-Amencani  Lactizn-Americani
American} Lmerican)
Value Percent

INDIAN (or Indian-American)

21.3%

MA
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Responses
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Value

CHINESE (or Chinese-American)
KOREAN (or Korean-American)
JAPANESE (or Japanese-American)
FILIPINO (or Filipino-American)
VIETNAMESE (or Vietnamese-American)
THAI (or Thai-American)

HMONG (or Hmong-American)
LAOTIAN (or Laotian-American)
MALAYSIAN (or Malaysian-American)

OTHER - Write In (click to view)

18. Did you bring children under 18 to ski/snowboard with you?

Value

Yes

48.2% No

Percent

51.8%

48.2%

Percent

37.2%

6.7%

13.4%

19.5%

4.9%

0.6%

0.6%

0.6%

0.6%

4.9%

51.8% Yes

Responses
61
11
22

32

Responses
915
850

Totals: 1,765

s



19. Do you live in Incline Village/Crystal Bay or were you visiting?

38.5% Resident of incline
Village/Crystal Bay

61.5% Visitor to Incline
Village/Crystal Bay

Value Percent
Resident of Incline Village/Crystal Bay 38.5%
Visitor to Incline Village/Crystal Bay 61.5%

20. Please rate the quality of the food at the Upper Deck Snack Bar (10 = best)

; 18%2

{

1 w 3
1.2%4

251% 10~
¢ ~ 53%5

8.2% 6

22.8% 7

128%9 —

211%8 7
Value Percent
2 1.8%
3 1.8%
4 1.2%
5 5.3%
6 8.2%
7 22.8%
8 21.1%
9 12.9%
10 25.1%

Responses
668
1,065

Totals: 1,733

Responses

14
39
36
22
43

Totals: 171
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21. Please rate the quality of the food at the Upper Deck Snack Bar (10 = best) - comments

coffee hea Ithy

gstaff
aware re a tSEl’VICE
rse fog derdrin ks

times autious friendly bottled

22. Please rate the quality of the food at Wild Bill's @ Snowflake Lodge - outside (10 = best)

[ 04%1

0.8% 2

- 08%3
,\\1_7% 4

29.6% 10 e

5.0% 5

9.6% €

17.1%7

12.9% 9

\

\
~ 22.1%8

Value Percent
a 0.4%
2 0.8%
3 0.8%
4 1.7%
5 5.0%
6 9.6%
7 17.1%
8 22.1%
i} 12.9%
10 29.6%

23. Please rate the quality of the food at Wild Bill's @ Snowflake Lodge - outside (10 = best) - comments

Responses
i

2

12
23
41
53
31
71

Totals: 240

54



24. Did anyone in your party take a lesson?

/o T — — — e T VST

40 - - - —_——

Percent

"~
(=]
i
i
|

Child Ski Center (ages 3-6;

Value

Child Ski Center (ages 3-6)

Youth/Adult Ski & Ride Center (ages 7+)

No

Youth/Adult Ski & Ridie Center {ages 7+}

25. Please rate your ski or snowboard instructor on a O to 10 scale (10 = best)

Percent Responses
12.9% 219
22.6% 383
69.6% 1,180
/ 23%0
L ————— 20%1
\
\\ 1.4% 2
NS 1.8% 3

56.4% 10 —
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Value Percent Responses

0 2.3% 12
gl 2.0% 10
2 1.4% 7
3 1.8% 9
4 | 0.6% 3
5 2.1% 1
6 1.2% 6
b4 5.5% 28
8 9.8% 50
9 17.0% 87
10 56.4% 289

Totals: 512

26. Please rate your ski-or snowboard instructor on a O to 10 scale (10 = best) - comments

friendly helpful patient

instructors
€SS0 gooc
= e 4 awesome

time

sonskiKidls I’eséons |

beginner «

27. Please rate your Child Ski Center experience on a 0 to 10 scale (10 = best)

56.2% 10 —

15.2% S

Value Percent Responses
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Value Percent Responses

0 1.8% 4
1 1.4% 3
2 1.4% a
3 0.9% 2
4 1.4% \ 3
5 2.8% 6
6 0.9% 2
7 7.8% 17
8 10.1% 22
9 15.2% 32
10 56.2% 122

Totals: 217

28. Please rate your Child Ski Center experience on a O to 10 scale (10 = best) - comments

wonoemul __.__cassidy pa[’EﬂtS
Sk ughter minutes

-ncvu'cwr h Id 151 F
| I .e C l amazing

Iesson

friend| yea]z’d;g rgat

_.\

29. Please rate your Ski & Ride Center experience on a 0 to 10 scale (10 = best)

7 1.9%0

5.6% 7

T 128%8

~ 18.7% 2

Value Percent Responses

o7



Value Percent Responses

0 1.9% 7
L 1.9% 7
2 2.2% 8
3 1.9% 7
4 1.4% 5
5 1.1% 4
6 3.1% 11
7 5.6% 20
8 12.8% 46
9 16.7% 60
10 51.4% 185

Totals: 360

30. Please rate your Ski'& Ride Center experience on a 0 to 10 scale (10 = best) - comments

helpful s rentai

CEC

t&
greateos,

helpedély e a S nice
PrOCESS friendly

gear children Staﬁ

yvear superrent patient

31. Why did you choose to take a lesson at Diamond Peak vs. other resorts? (choose all that apply)

50
40
30 s
=
@
e
@
o
2¢ =
m I .
Frice/Vahue compared 1o other Living/Staying nearby Recommendation of & frienc Frienas broughi me alongte  Took e lesson here before ang Because of & specific instrucior Other - W
optons Diamond Peak that day had z positive experience - Write tn

Value Percent Responses



Value

Price/Value compared to other options

Living/Staying nearby

Recommendation of a friend

Friends brought me along to Diamond Peak that day
Took a lesson here before and had a positive experience
Because of a specific instructor - Write In (click to view)

Other - Write In (click to view),

32. Did you use our Rental Equipment on your visit(s)?

Value

Yes

33. Please rate the quality of your rental equipment on a O to 10 scale (10 = best)

Percent

46.0%

49.0%

18.2%

4.5%

14.2%

3.4%

11.1%

/ 24.5% Yes
b
755% No =
Percent
24.5%
75.5%
/ 05%0C
0.5% 2
0.7%32
T 12% 4
T 5.4%5
44.4% 10 —— ‘\\\ 3.2%6
N
N 66%7

S~
T~ 221%8

N

15.0% ¢

Responses
233

248

92

23

72

17

56

Responses
415
1,282

Totals: 1,697
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Value Percent Responses

0 0.5% 2
I 0.5% 2
2 0.5% 2
3 0.7% 3
4 1.2% 5
5 5.4% 22
6 3.2% 13
4 6.6% 27
8 22.1% 90
9 15.0% 61
10 44.4% 181

Totals: 408

34. Please rate the quality of your rental equipment on a 0 to 10 scale (10 = best) - comments

helpf wozras) SNOP skijs
H%E’(cjsg ol

; bsgmrwr
Hélmet,

Skli?dfzem |
goOO0Q-rental

quality properly

snowboard

35. Please rate the service provided by our Rental Shop staff on a 0 to 10 scale (10 = best)

( 1.2% 0
L

0.5% 1

52.4% 10 — : SR T 124%8

~ 1B.1% 9

Value Percent Responses
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Value Percent Responses

0 1.2% 5
1 0.5% 2
2 1.2% 5
3 2.4% 10
4 1.5% 6
5 3.4% 14
6 2.7% 11
7 7.1% 29
8 12.4% 51
9 15.1% 62
10 52.4% 215

Totals: 410

36. Please rate the service provided by our Rental Shop staff on a 0 to 10 scale (10 = best) - comments

i excellent
customer

older eat
el pf SR
mce line
Pl ude

1] Y\G da\/ren a

inndDOOLS, eommeree nrocess

37. Were you aware of the following health & safety rules and regulations? (check all that apply)
100

60
m l | I I
) I

Percent

N
©

Face coverings Ability w0 lcad No walk-up e7 Secasor pass sales are under 51" tali
required PacsCash onto season sales limiteg i ride chairlifts
of your awn party pass account with & parent or skier vol in
guardian n

Value Percent Responses



Value

Face coverings required

Chairlift protocols: You can ride with members of your own party
Reservations required for indoor dining

Cashless payments required throughout the resort

Ability to load PassCash onto season pass account

No walk-up lift ticket sales

Season pass sales are limited

Kids under 51" tall must ride chairlifts with a parent or guardian

Daily lift ticket sales are limited to ensure skier volume goals are met

38. Were you aware of or informed of the following sustainability initiatives? (select multiple - all that apply)

8 e = - e S R e i s S = e

Percent
I
[+ )

Recycling programs
stations

Value

Recycling programs

Drink Tahoe Tap and our hydration stations

Free Ski Shuttle around Incline Village

On-mountain interpretive tours

"Natural World of Diamond Peak" kids coloring book

High-efficiency snowmaking equipment

Drink Tahoe Tap and our hydration  Free Ski Shuttle around Incline Vitlage

Percent
99.6%
92.0%
26.2%
59.1%
35.3%
57.7%
48.2%
47.1%

57.4%

On-mountain interpretive tours
kids coloring book

Percent
49.9%
48.4%
75.9%
12.7%

9.3%

46.1%

39. Do you have any suggestions that would help us improve our sustainability measures?

"Natural World of Diamond Peak"

Responses
1,641

1516

431

974

581

951

794

776

946

High-efficiency snou
equipment

Responses
595
877

906
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ort
c 0 oper’ plastic diamond line

trashe Ski
amorhfts
great

good

40. What other Tahoe ski resorts have you or will you visit this season? (choose all that apply)

By — St S - S e e SIS o SRS e S e o S et e i s it o i

Percent
a = s
|
’ |
— 1
i
! |
|
| |
| |
|
i ’
i
|
1
|
| {
| B
1
I |
- i t
i
{
1 o
|
‘ |
|
1
| 1
i
{
i i
i
i
| |
1
i l
|
' |
|
|
|
i |
! |
|
i
1
1
i
|
i
|
I
1
1
|
1

‘ Boreal Derner Ski Heavenly Homewood Kirkwoad M. Rose Northsia: Sierra-at-Tehoe  Soda Springs  Sguaw Valiey | . MSUgai' aowf "Tvak
Ranch Alpine Meadows
Value Percent Responses
Boreal 21.0% 234
Donner Ski Ranch 6.3% 70
Heavenly 30.1% 335
Homewood 18.1% 202 \
Kirkwood 16.9% 188
Mt. Rose 38.2% 426
Northstar 42.9% 478
Sierra-at-Tahoe 9.0% 100
Soda Springs 3.0% 33
Squaw Valley | Alpine Meadows 40.9% 456
Sugar Bowl 13.4% 149
Tahoe Donner 8.3% 93

41. Anything else you'd like us to know?
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42. Thank you for taking our survey. If you would care to provide more in-depth details about your experience at Diamond Peak, please
click "yes" below. Otherwise, just select "No thanks" below.

18.9% Yes, | will provide more
detailed feedback

81.1% No thanks. | am done =

Value Percent Responses
Yes, | will provide more detailed feedback ' 18.9% 308
No thanks, | am done 81.1% 1,324

Totals: 1,632

43. Please rate the quality of the grooming on the day you visited (10 = best)

30.8% 10 ~~_

T 20.9%¢8

P
22.4%8 7
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Value

10

Percent Responses

1.2% 4
0.6% ) 2
0.9% 3
22% 7
3.1% 10
5.3% 17
12.5% 40
20.9% 67
22.4% 72
30.8% 99
Totals: 321

44, Please rate the quality of the grooming on the day you visited (10 = best) - comments

runsgreat
ridge powderg room I ng

45, Please rate the quality of the terrain park on the day you visited (10 = best)

Value

- 7.0% Not applicable

/’ 10.5% 0

28.1% 10 \

/
/

i75%8 °

Percent Responses

Totals: 228
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Value Percent
Not applicable 7.0%
0 i 10.5%
1 0.9%
2 1.8%
3 2.2%
4 0.9%
5 5.7%
6 2.2%
7 11.4%
8 17.5%
8 11.8%
10 28.1%

46. Please rate the quality of the terrain park on the day you visited (10 = best) - comments

le kids move

@prra Ia
rasaresk po

good:f en VISIt

skiedpowder

47. Please rate your experience with our Lift Operators (10 = best)

58.2% 10

o

‘.
\\\LQ% 4
.

% \ 15%¢€

1.2% 5

\ 4.6%7
\
t 133%8

16.7% 9

Responses
16

24

13

26
40
27
64

Totals: 228
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Value

10

Percent

0.6%

0.3%

0.6%

0.9%

1.9%

1.2%

1.5%

4.6%

13.3%

16.7%

58.2%

48. Please rate your experience with our Lift Operators (10 = best) - comments

49. Please rate your experience with our Guest Services/Ticketing employees and Hosts (10 = best)

Value

62.1% 10

/ 1.1% Not applicabie

Z T 39%0

S 3.2%5
WS

A 1.8%6
\\ b'\

\
T 36%7

N 7.5%8

T~ 133%9

Percent

Responses

15
43
54
188

Totals: 323

Responses
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Value Percent Responses

Not applicable 1.1% 3
0 3.9% i
il 1.1% 3
3 1.1% 3
4 0.4% 1
5 3.2% 9
6 1.8% 5
7 3.6% 10
8 7.5% 21
9 13.3% 37
10 63.1% 176

Totals: 279

50. Please rate your experience with our Guest Services/Ticketing employees and Hosts (10 = best) - comments

® ticket nreract
friendly:
guest jline nag...
elpfuln

S e a S O n Easyp a S Scomments

nasses Window staff

awesome knowledgeable
nice
Feat

empioyees

51. Please rate the quality of the service at the Base Lodge Provisions Food Court (10 = best)

/ 22%5

i

= 6.5% 6

L 43%7

— 152% 8

56.5% 10 —

15.2% ¢

Value Percent Responses 6 8



Value Percent Responses

5 2.2% 1
6 6.5% ) 3
7 4.3% 2
8 15.2% 7
9 15.2% 7
10 56.5% 26

Totals: 46

52. Please rate the quality of the service at the Base Lodge Provisions Food Court (10 = best) - comments

’mmsvntg " nerﬁc

L ol p ﬁ.‘"“E ("‘
5 gv@./ l i &

f aduit ass Uy 4
mid d

group
complaints
drinksdi

53. Please rate the quality of the service at Wild Bills BBQ (outside on Base Lodge sun deck) (10 = best)

7 1.5%3
/

——— 74%5

1.5% 6

L 74%7

_—— 59%8

57.4% 10 —

~

~~

18.1%9
Value Percent Responses
3 1.5% il
5 7.4% 5
6 1.5% 1
7 7.4% 5

Totals: 68 6 g



Value Percent
8 5.9%
9 19.1%
10 57.4%

Responses

4
13

39

Totals: 68

54. Please rate the quality of the service at Wild Bills BBQ (outside on Base Lodge sun deck) (10 = best) - comments

-1 HT"K, - razingly bartender

f d I order
e N y p@g
additional bbg beverage

e food:
Fimpel & re a

wait

55. Please rate the quality of the service at the Lightning Grab & Go window (10 = best)

7 45%?2

_— 45%5

i

/

~
682%10

Value Percent
2 4.5%
5 4.5%
7 9.1%
9 13.6%
10 68.2%

P

Responses

1

15

Totals: 22

56. Please rate the quality of the service at the Lightning Grab & Go window (10 = best) - comments

70



cocoa greal

-~ .,m% g,_? cup Bfeel
otnice

59. Please rate the quality of the service at the Upper Deck Snack Bar (10 = best)

’/ 3.3% 4

~ 10.0% 7

o~ 67%8

73.3% 10 <

6.7% 9

1



Value

10

60. Please rate the quality of the service at the Upper Deck Snack Bar (10 = best) -

food\ oodline love

Percent

3.3%

10.0%

6.7%

6.7%

73.3%

vV

early® clozed

arin

nableprices

comments

Responses

1

22

Totals: 30

12



63. Please rate the quality of the service at Wild Bill's (@ Snowtlake Lodge - outside (1U = best)

Value

10

[ 2.0%2

T 40%7

e 18.0%8

60.0% 10 —

16.0% ¢

Percent

2.0%
4.0%
18.0%
16.0%

60.0%

64. Please rate the quality of the service at Wild Bill's @ Snowflake Lodge - outside (10 = best) - comments

circulation

asked | _continues

zgasburgers chance

staff |
burger fa Sta ddair

4 bhase
check ; ;
may alcoholic
beer ! g
beautiful
ciosed, =no ( ) - ("'
p (' » [

Responses

30

Totals: 50
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20 . e SERPREEEEY i . e i) i e e A e it S
o - AT IR . 3 . . .
Sunny Overcast Snowing Raining Windy Cold Warm/Sprir
Value Percent Responses
Sunny 76.2% 247
Overcast 29.3% 95
Snowing . 21.6% 70
Raining 1.2% 4
Windy ' ' ’ : ’ 16.7% ' : 54
Cold 18.8% 61
Warm/Springlike 16.4% 53

66. Is there anything you'd like to see at Diamond Peak that would make you want to return more often?

Opg?gg”'{' parking

pass LOrtOf

,,,,, k OVJ
" -_d;' S ll lﬁ- SNow beo;ale
iodge
hnges I ' ﬁ e n

covid essons Lhalr Season

This is a report for "2020/21 DP In-Season Customer Survey" (Survey #6052282)
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Cne kid from the bay area on my chair lift wasn't wearing a face mask.... Can that be reported and then the child

removed??

Full ime Residents pass hoiders offered VIP saﬁ';ng spots, separale ;::r'vaie iesson call in number and priority

access o Eessons over tourisis. When I'm there, | feel like just one of a 1,000 but | care about the community,
dt

environment and the fulure of DP and my taxes go here... thus there should be clear differentiators on offerings.

:

Wouid love fo see more Glulen Free food options. The grab and go cups with funa and cabbage were good.

See other comments.

No blackout dates

i think the whole DP team is doing well. Have had positive feedback from several operators and no complainis so far.

; :

I'd iike to take an inter
To ascommodate guesis have the Shuttle,when not full, sltop closer to their vehicles

Continue the ferrific servicel

Loved every "ﬁ ing about my experience at O een skiing there since my college days. Bul why is the survey so
long. | started i 2 couple of timas, but gol tired and discouraged after gt aboutl the 80 fo 70% level. Now P've found
vou've added ancther 20% more guestions. We all want 1o help, bul we are sl busy people. Afier all, we choose
incline, because i's ”sc?me:

Betier flowing Covid lifl lines, like they have at | .
At Heavenly they give free small cups of hot cocoe at 43 - if's & nice touch.

u
=
@
o

o

Update your website {0 be more speciiic to first timers at vour ski resort. There were no insiructions provided o me
s bout private lessons once the reservstion was made. | had 1o ask the operaior on the phone %3 t where

ic go and what to do. They were not forthcomi ing abo zi t;'s formation

Just for fun maybe have Hot Chocolate for the kids at the base or near bshoaihsas zsane

day.... if that could work somehow. Maybe have the P enguin there for some pictures... Kids |

pholo opps for parents like Mell

?\/‘;Gre discounts or free passes for friends and families of season ticket holders. My ieenage daughters would like to

ring a friend or cousin with them
Just need to have covid over .. would also like io have a few more options o ealfrest

o
E
2
0

4¥]

thing fo do some
£

at
ove that stuff and great

More green runs for beginners
ocker rentals

I 8 Thira ie o 1 s oy - g - iy,
Ski & Slide is & terrific program for our family.
More weelkday deals
M weeloay deais [
= " it s o ey e EoE D
Runs open esriier—maybe 8 instead of 8.

Thank vou!

[}

i have a family of five and so paying by the day is nol very cost-effective and it's hard ©© commit io a2 Consecutive
multi day pass

« ik 44
mart sa;‘k g, ymefe the
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Siy rmem & ot imdises T Im ¢ ity £ s
given the Covid situgtion. The io e lines, crowded situglion made us
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703 I was very unsetiled that there were large groups o opte not wearing masks hanging cut on the geck at the

snowflake cafe. Yes L) vy were outside but Ccariy z il in the same family and all very close together, not even
making an attemptl to social distance

712 More easy runs

771 i we were able to ride the ski lift just o go to Snowflake Lodge as we are not intermediate skiers. Better food options
at the snack bar for exampie banana bread, fruiis, pastries, better sandwiches, wraps, elc

773 More snow lol

783 More snow. LOL. We are all praying for snow but you guys are deing greal considering.

791 Grest experience from parking lot to peak of MT

818 More snow!

823 Enforce face coverings! Hisn't g "suggestion "-it's 2 RULE

841 A new Express lift al the Lakeview Quad %% would be great. That gate and conveyor el at the botlom seems o
have ongoing challenges in working properly. The Crystal Express is & much better lift system. This would move the
line much faster than the current lift.

854 No, but | z’eaiéy value your partnership with other resoris especially cross country

808 Noticed thatl severatl lockers have no locks. Wondering i ownea*s c* those %Gc‘kefs are aclive skiers. Some friends
have requested lockers and were toid there weren't any avealla

918 Please work on line management and mask enforcement in iifl lines.

917 Better parki ,g or more obvious sha?t%es

918 Windows for cust service and pri rity on fessc a5

azé New fasier lifis. You have st legse 1 1ift looks like it never runs. Re-imaging your existing terrain and I structure

981 DF is doing a befter ioh of enforcing face covering fequ%z%?r s than earlier in the season. However, there is stili
work to do. Mike on Crysial chair is doing & great iob. Unfo ms‘*aiesy, during my rec eh‘ visit, DP staff at Lakeview
Chalr were blatanily not enforcing face coverings. vaecsau guests in line with no face coverings spesk directly
with DF staff and siaff sald nothing - ¢id not ask the peopie 1o pout on their masks. ihé is abs ufme ly unaccepiabiel
DPF staff must take this seriously or guests will nol. As & p ss holder et Mi. Rose also, | have experisnced much
more sfficient and consistent PPE emor ment. At Rose, ski patrol and [ ops are vocal and not afraid o tell guesis
o put on their masks. This mindset staris ‘i‘ihe fop. DP m Wagemnn neesds to make this top priodty and
communicate that 1o their staff. We a” want ze stay safe and have the opportunity fo ski at the most besutiful resort in
the basin the rest of the season. Thank vo

1008  Upper parking iot for season pass holders only

1016 Please enforce the mask policy. Having someone st the beginning of the it line 10 enforce instead of the end where
the lines merge would probably help. Some more powder days wot *% me nice ool Thanks for doing what you all do
having worked in the industry for several vears | know how much you all do to provide 5 safe and fun place forus o
olay.

1020 Less crowded rung. Beller ifl line manasgement

1028 Open threarhier

1057

1080 ; people Duving tickels that were not prepaid. According 1o vour

tickets must be purchased in advanced

1083

1073 o it

1085  More access (o more terrain, Get rid of the "magic carpet things”

1100
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taff park down by Big Water

ore open parking for paying cusiomers as there is
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don't change a thing.

continue io do more snowmaking

Keep up the quality the mountain currently provides
1/2 day tickets for children and aduits skilng with children, Most can only ski 2 hrs. or less.

vell a?’ier skilng 89 days so far this year what more can | ask for?7? Createst ski vear of my LiFEiH
keep up the good work

Better staff who are not biased with Asian people and

":'22

Be‘aée; snow coverage, more open lifts and consisien
asier way o get to rental return and the green slope it from the bunny slope.

We tove DP.

I wish there were season pas

Laée dining drinking tii 5 yajre abie.

o i fendrmes £ R s
tiorr events or some other appreciation for out of towners,

n
»
o

N
W

3

o
0

*3

o~

+5 2
the c&asz’ ft c‘wam

Aoﬁéét%ona’ ski iesson options, and ability {o book lessons in advance and on iine, see how many spots are filled vs.
O}t’vs iy =38
improve z%% quality of the lesson

£ & ‘4
Cregiciaffa

I think it would be great if you had more outside decking by at the fop of the mouniain resteurant and new padding on
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